

---

---

No. 14 – 1216

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Tenth Circuit**

---

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT LEGAL INSTITUTE, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

JOSHUA EPEL, ET AL.  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Colorado (Martinez, J.)  
Civil Case No. 1:11-cv-00859-WJM-BNB

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

David W. Schnare  
FREE MARKET ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
CLINIC  
9033 Brook Ford Rd.  
Burke, VA 22015  
schnare@fmlawclinic.org  
571-243-7975

Michael D. Pepson  
14108 FLINT ROCK TERRACE  
ROCKVILLE, MD 20853  
301-980-2693  
michael.d.pepson@gmail.com

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. E&E Legal meets the Standings requirements .....	2
II. The RES’s Renewable Energy Mandate Necessarily Constitutes Either an Unconstitutional In-State Set Aside or Regulates Extraterritorially .....	5
III. The Scope and <i>Stare Decisis</i> of the Extraterritoriality Doctrine is not in Question .....	13
A. The Supreme Court has not reversed or narrowed the <i>stare decisis</i> of the Extraterritoriality Doctrine .....	14
B. The Scope of the Extraterritoriality Doctrine Reaches beyond State Price Control Regulation .....	20
IV. The RES is Discriminatory and harms Interstate Commerce .....	21
V. <i>Pike</i> Balancing was Premature .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alpine Bank v. Hubbell</i> , 555 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. Colo.2009) .....	23, 24
<i>American Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	23
<i>Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Baldwin</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1939) .....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	19
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 599 (1996) .....	19
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 424 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	2
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	17, 19
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> ,437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	20
<i>Hancock v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	passim
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , 119 F.3d 1437 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	20

<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	9
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	15
<i>N.E. Fla. Chapter of the Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	2, 3
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8, 12
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	13
<i>Nichols v. Markell</i> , C.A. No. 12-777-CJB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52976 (D. Del. Apr. 17, 2014) .....	3
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , No. 11-cv-3232, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53888 (D. Minn. 2014).....	11
<i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. V. District of Columbia</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 549 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	3
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Rocky Mountain v. Corey</i> , 740 F.3d 507, 519 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) .....	17, 19
<i>Schutz v. Wyoming</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26518, 11-13 (D. Wyo. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 415 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	3

*Wright ex rel. Trust Co. of Kan. v. Abbott Lab., Inc.*, 259 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2001) .....24

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*, 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....3, 5

**Statutes**

C.R.S. 40-1-124(1)(c)(I) .....6, 7

**Other Authorities**

FERC Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2001).....13

**Rules**

F.R.C.P Rule 56(d)..... 1, 22, 23, 24
